SECTION IV B

Listed on 17.08.2015

Court No. R-1

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA Item No. 57 CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL(CIVIL)NOS. 31052-31053 OF 2014.

WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

Bhopal Singh & Anr.

....Petitioner(s)

Versus

State of Haryana & Ors.

....Respondent(s)

OFFICE REPORT

The matters above mentioned were listed before the Ld. Registrar on 14.05.2015 when the following order was passed:-

"Among 8 common respondents to both petition herein, respondent Nos. 1 and 3 to 5 have filed counter affidavit. Let copy thereof be served on the other parties.

Counter affidavit of respondent Nos. 7 and 8 is awaited. Be filed within four weeks time.

With respect to respondent No. 6, Ld. Counsel for the petitioner to take fresh steps for the same. Be taken within four weeks. Notices thereafter be issued.

List again on 17.08.2015."

It is submitted that respondent Nos. 1, 3 to 5 are represented through Dr. Monika Gusain, Advocate. She has on 31.03.2015 filed counter affidavit but proofs of service of copies of the same on Mr. Arvind Minocha and Mr. Ranbir Singh Yadav, Advocates have not been filed.

It is further submitted that respondent No. 2 is represented through Mr. Arvind Minocha, Advocate and respondent Nos. 7 and 8 are represented through Mr. Ranbir Singh Yadav, Advocate but they have not filed counter affidavits so far.

It is further submitted that fresh show cause notice to respondent No. 6 was issued by Registered A.D. Post on 12.06.2015. Unserved cover has been received back with Postal remarks "Returned back due to incomplete address".

Service of show cause notice is not complete on respondent No. 6.

The matters are listed before the Ld. Registrar's Court with this office report.

Dated this the 13th day of August, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to :-Mr. Devashish Bharuka, Advocate.

Mr. Arvind Minocha, Advocate.

Mr. Ranbir Singh Yadav, Advocate.

Dr. Monika Gusain, Advocate.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Rajesh